

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	REPLY BRIEF
<i>Appellee / Cross-Appellant,</i>)	OF APPELLANT /
)	CROSS-APPELLEE
v.)	
)	
STEPHEN A. BEGANI,)	
Chief Petty Officer (E-7),)	Crim. App. No. 201800082
United States Navy (Retired),)	USCA Docket Nos. 20-0217/NA
<i>Appellant / Cross-Appellee.</i>)	and 20-0327/NA

Clifton E. Morgan III
LT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps
Appellate Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685-7052
clifton.morgan@navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37021

Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu
CAAF Bar No. 36839

Daniel E. Rosinski
LT, JAGC, USN
Defense Counsel
Defense Service Office Southeast
9620 Maryland Avenue
Suite 100
Norfolk, VA 23511
(202) 643-2637
daniel.e.rosinski@navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 36727

Counsel for Appellant / Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. ACTIVE-DUTY AND RETIRED RESERVISTS ARE
“SIMILARLY SITUATED” WITH RESPECT TO THE
PURPOSES OF ARTICLE 2(a) 3

II. ARTICLE 2(a)’S DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT OF
SIMILARLY SITUATED RETIRED SERVICEMEMBERS
VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION..... 15

A. The Disparate Treatment of Active-Duty and Reservist
Retirees is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate
Government Interest 16

B. Article 2(a)’s Disparate Jurisdictional Treatment
Also Triggers — and Fails — Strict Scrutiny 22

III. MR. BEGANI IS ENTITLED TO DISMISSAL OF HIS CONVICTIONS 25

A. Mr. Begani’s Equal Protection Claim Goes Directly To the
Subject-Matter Jurisdiction of His Court-Martial 26

B. Even if It Is Not “Jurisdictional,” Mr. Begani’s Equal
Protection Claim Is Properly Before This Court..... 29

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 967 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	33
<i>Augustus v. Roemer</i> , 771 F. Supp. 1458 (E.D. La. 1991)	23
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966)	20
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	3
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	4
<i>Harrison v. Kernan</i> , 971 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887)	4
<i>Larrabee v. Braithwaite</i> , No. 19-654-RJL (D.D.C.)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	23
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 68 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 2009)	27
<i>Morgan v. Mahoney</i> , 50 M.J. 633 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 1999)	24
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	16
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	3
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	20, 33
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	28, 33
<i>Taussig v. McNamara</i> , 219 F. Supp. 757 (D.D.C. 1963)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	33
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Begani</i> , 79 M.J. 767 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2020) (en banc)	7
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	31
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)	5, 8, 23
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 51 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 1999)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

United States v. Hale, 78 M.J. 268 (C.A.A.F. 2019)..... 27
United States v. Hennis, 79 M.J. 370 (C.A.A.F. 2020)..... 24
United States v. Mangahas, 77 M.J. 220 (C.A.A.F. 2018) 6
United States v. Morita, 74 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2015) 20
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 15
Willenbring v. Neurater, 48 M.J. 152 (C.A.A.F. 1998)..... 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST.

amend. V. passim
amend. VI..... 15, 22, 23
amend. XIV, § 1 21

10 U.S.C.

§ 688(a)..... 10
§ 688(b)..... 10, 11
§ 802(a)..... passim
§ 802(a)(1) 20, 24
§ 802(a)(3) 20
§ 802(a)(4) 1
§ 802(a)(5) 1, 20, 25
§ 802(a)(6) passim
§ 803 24
§ 880 26
§ 920b 26
§ 1293 10
§ 7311 10
§ 7314 10
§ 8323 10
§ 9311 10
§ 9314 11
§ 12301(a)..... 11, 14

18 U.S.C.

§ 3231 26
§ 3261(d)..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Armed Forces Reserve Act of 1952, ch. 608, 66 Stat. 481 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of Defense Instruction 1352.01,
Management of Regular and Reserve Retired Military Members
(Dec. 8, 2016) 12, 13, 14, 19

H.R. REP. No. 81-491 (1949)..... 17

S. REP. No. 81-486 (1949) 17

*Uniform Code of Military Justice: Hearings on H.R. 2498
Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Services,
81st Cong. (1949), reprinted in
WILLIAM K. SUTER, INDEX AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: UNIFORM
CODE OF MILITARY JUSTICE (William S. Hein & Co. 2000)..... 17*

FRANCIS A. GILLIGAN & FREDRIC I. LEDERER,
COURT-MARTIAL PROCEDURE (4th ed. Matthew Bender & Co. 2015) 9

Susan Kreimer, *Retired Soldiers Heed Call to Return to Duty
in Iraq, Afghanistan*, AARP BULL., Nov. 9, 2010..... 9

Petitioner's Reply Brief, *Solorio v. United States*,
487 U.S. 435 (No. 85-1581), 1987 WL 881011..... 29

Giovanna Shay,
Similarly Situated, 18 GEO. MASON L. REV. 581 (2011)..... 4, 5

Joseph Tussman & Jacobus tenBroek,
The Equal Protection of the Laws, 37 CALIF. L. REV. 341 (1949)..... 4
